SESSION LAWS

under pressure used to inflate rubber tires used on vehicles shall be \$1.00. The fee for the examination for an engineer's license shall be: Chief engineer, \$7.00; first-class, \$5.00; second-class, \$3.00, and special, \$2.00; and for each yearly renewal, \$1.00. 50 per cent of all license fees shall go to create a fund to be known as the boiler inspectors' fund and 50 per cent to the inspector of the district where the examination is held or renewal made. Which fee shall accompany the application."

Approved April 15, 1933.

CHAPTER 258-H. F. No. 959

An act authorizing certain counties to issue bonds for the purpose of funding its road & bridge fund and providing the procedure therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bond issue authorized in certain cases.-Any county in this state now or hereafter having an assessed valuation for taxation purposes, exclusive of money and credits, of not more than \$12,000,000.00, and with a bonded indebtedness of not more than \$26,000.00, exclusive of outstanding bonds issued for drainage and drainage refunding purposes and of outstanding bonds issued for road and highway purposes, for which such county is entitled to be reimbursed out of trunk highway funds of the State of Minnesota, and now or hereafter having outstanding warrants issued against its road and bridge fund, aggregating in principal and accrued interest not more than \$50,000.00, is hereby authorized and empowered, upon the adoption of a resolution therefor by its county board, and without submitting the question of such issue to the electors of such county, to issue its road and bridge funding bonds in an amount not exceeding the aggregate of such outstanding warrants, including the accrued interest thereon, for the purpose of paying, funding and retiring such outstanding warrants; said bonds to bear interest at a rate not exceeding 5% per annum. Except as otherwise provided herein, such bonds and the procedure for their issuance shall conform with the requirements of Laws 1927, Chapter 131, and such bonds shall be sold in the manner prescribed by General Statutes 1923, Section 1943, as amended; no bonds shall be issued pursuant to the provisions of this Act unless the county board of such county shall within 90 days after the passage and approval hereof adopt a resolution determining to issue such

[Chap.

328

bonds and determining the validity of the warrants to be funded thereby, which determination shall be conclusive on such county as to such validity.

Approved April 15, 1933.

CHAPTER 259-H. F. No. 1024

An act relating to procedure in connection with the administration of trusts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appointment of trustee.—Upon petition of any person appointed as trustee of an express trust by any will or other written instrument, or upon petition of any beneficiary of such trust, the district court of the county where in such trustee resides or has his place of business, shall consider the application to confirm the appointment of the trustee and specify the manner in which he shall qualify. Thereafter such district court shall have jurisdiction of such trust as a proceeding in rem.

Sec. 2. Trustee to file inventory.—Any trustee whose appointment has thus been confirmed shall file with the clerk of said district court an inventory containing a true and complete list of all property received by the trustee belonging to the trust estate. Thereafter such trustees shall render to such court at least annually a verified account containing a complete inventory of the trust assets and itemized principal and income accounts.

Sec. 3. May apply to court for instructions.—Any trustee whose appointment has thus been confirmed, at any time thereafter may petition the court for instructions in the administration of the trust or for a construction of the trust instrument, or upon or after the filing of any account, for the settlement and allowance thereof. Upon the filing of such petition the court shall make an order fixing a time and place for hearing thereof, unless hearing has been waived in writing by the beneficiaries of such trust. Notice of such hearing shall be given by publishing a copy of such order one time in a legal newspaper of such county at least 20 days before the date of such hearing, and by mailing a copy thereof to each party in interest then in being, at his last known address, at least 10 days before the date of such hearing or in such other manner as the court shall order and if such court shall deem further notice necessary it shall be given in such manner as may be specified in such

258]